

66246-5

66246-5

No. 66246-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

LISA LYNN TEGROTENHUIS,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID ALAN TEGROTENHUIS,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR SAN JUAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DONALD E. EATON

2012 MAY 17 AM 10:03

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

SKINNER & SAAR, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Douglas Saar
WSBA No. 28221

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

PO Box 668
Friday Harbor, WA 98250-0668
(360) 378-2191

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Parties' Prenuptial Agreement Was Intended To Preserve Each Party's Separate Property And To Prohibit The Other Party From Seeking An Interest In Separate Property On Divorce..... 2

 B. Using The Husband's Separate Property As The Down Payment, The Parties Acquired Substantial Real Property In Washington For Investment. The Parties Eventually Relocated To Washington From Michigan. 5

 C. At The End Of A 12-Year Marriage, The Trial Court Enforced The Prenuptial Agreement, Awarded Each Party Their Separate Property And Equitably Divided The Community Property. 12

 1. The Trial Court Interpreted The Prenuptial Agreement To Preserve Separate Property, To Allow For The Accumulation Of Community Property, And To Give The Court Discretion In Dividing The Community Property..... 13

 2. The Trial Court Awarded The Husband His Separate Property And A Percentage Of The Community Property That Reflected His Separate Property Contributions. 16

III. ARGUMENT 20

 A. The Trial Court Properly Interpreted And Applied The Parties' Prenuptial Agreement. 20

B.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Awarding A Slightly Disproportionate Share Of The Community Property To The Husband, Whose Separate Property Was The Source For All The Marital Estate.....	26
C.	The Wife Is Not Entitled To An Equitable Right Of Reimbursement.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wn.2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984)	32
<i>Cunningham v. Cunningham</i> , 289 Mich. App. 195, 795 N.W.2d 826 (2010)	21, 24, 32
<i>Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)	24
<i>Estate of Parker</i> , 153 Wash. 392, 279 P. 599 (1929)	23
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 15 Wn.2d 567, 131 P.2d 433 (1942).....	33
<i>Korth v. Korth</i> , 256 Mich. App. 286, 662 N.W.2d 111 (2003)	24
<i>Le Blanc v. Sayers</i> , 202 Mich. 565, 168 N.W. 445 (1918)	24
<i>Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999)	23, 26
<i>Marriage of Burke</i> , 96 Wn. App. 474, 980 P.2d 265 (1999)	22
<i>Marriage of Chumbley/Beckham</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003).....	15, 23
<i>Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997)	25
<i>Marriage of Glorfield</i> , 27 Wn. App. 358, 617 P.2d 1051 (1980), <i>rev. denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1025 (1980)	28
<i>Marriage of Nuss</i> , 65 Wn. App. 334, 828 P.2d 627 (1992)	27, 28

<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008).....	29
<i>Merrit v. Newkirk</i> , 155 Wash. 517, 285 P. 442 (1930).....	24
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 9 Wn. App. 951, 515 P.2d 1309 (1973).....	21
<i>Ovens v. Ovens</i> , 61 Wn.2d 6, 376 P.2d 839 (1962).....	29
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 69 P.3d 870 (2003).....	2

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.080.....	21, 27
RCW 26.16.010.....	21
RCW 26.16.030.....	21
